FROMM | sévs®

A

Inverters & Parameters

Code Inverter with Parameters

Code Inverter without Parameters

[Fs290

Normalized code for all our FS machine
with correct Parameters,
see code in the column A.

|[Fs2.1395

(N5.5470 - Omron 0.55 Kw)

[Fs270

|[FS2.1394

(N5.5470 - Omron 0.55 Kw)

[Fs250

(N5.5470 - Omron 0.55 Kw)

|[Fs2.1393

(N5.5470 - Omron 0.55 Kw)

[FS230 v02-v03

[Fs2.1389

(N5.5470 - Omron 0.55 Kw)

Stock =

(N5.5470 - Omron 0.55 Kw)

[FS230 V04-V05-V06

|[Fs2.1388

(N5.5475 - LG 0.75 Kw)

(N5.5475 - LG 0.75 Kw)

| stock =

FS31x V01-V02

FS3.2185
(Inverter motor table OP1)
(Inverter motor table OP1 -25°C)

(N5.5475 - LG 0.75 Kw)

FS3.2442
(Inverter motor table OP1)
Only for carriage 4

(N5.5475 - LG 0.75 Kw)

(N5.5475 - LG 0.75 Kw)

FS3.2187
(Inverter motor carriage OP1)
(Inverter motor carriage OP1 -25°C)

(N51.5427 - LG 0.4 Kw)

Stock =

FS33x V01-V02

FS3.2186
(Inverter motor table OP2)
(Inverter motor table OP2 -25°C)

(N5.5475 - LG 0.75 Kw)

FS3.2444
(Inverter motor table OP2)
Only for carriage 4

(N5.5475 - LG 0.75 Kw)

(N5.5475 - LG 0.75 Kw)

FS3.2188
(Inverter motor carriage OP2)
(Inverter motor carriage OP2 -25°C)

(N51.5427 - LG 0.4 Kw)

Stock =

(N5.5475 - LG 0.75 Kw)

FS31x VO3

FS3.2449

(Inverter motor table OP1)
(Inverter motor table OP1 -25°C)

(N51.5461 - Teleme./ATV 0.55 Kw)

FS3.2453
(Inverter motor table OP1)
Only for horseshoe

(N51.5461 - Teleme./ATV 0.55 Kw)

(N51.5461 - Teleme./ATV 0.55 Kw)

FS3.2451

(Inverter motor carriage OP1)
(Inverter motor carriage OP1 -25°C)

(N51.5459 - Teleme./ATV 0.18 Kw)

Stock =

FS33x VO3

FS3.2450

(Inverter motor table OP2)
(Inverter motor table OP2 -25°C)

(N51.5461 - Teleme./ATV 0.55 Kw)

FS3.2454
(Inverter motor table OP2)
Only for horseshoe

(N51.5461 - Teleme./ATV 0.55 Kw)

(N51.5461 - Teleme./ATV 0.55 Kw)

FS3.2452

(Inverter motor carriage OP2)
(Inverter motor carriage OP2 -25°C)

(N51.5459 - Teleme./ATV 0.18 Kw)

Stock =

(N51.5461 - Teleme./ATV 0.55 Kw)




FROMM

WRAPPING
SYSTEMS

Inverters & Parameters

A

Code Inverter with Parameters

Code Inverter without Parameters

FS11x VO1

Normalized code for all our FS machine
with correct Parameters,
see code in the column A.

FS3.2185
(Inverter motor table OP1)

(N5.5475 - LG 0.75 Kw)

| (N5.5475 - LG 0.75 Kw)

FS3.2187
(Inverter motor carriage OP1)

(N51.5427 - LG 0.4 Kw)

FS13x V01 (until S/N 02.00011)

FS3.2186
(Inverter motor table OP2)

(N5.5475 - LG 0.75 Kw)

| (N5.5475 - LG 0.75 Kw)

FS3.2188
(Inverter motor carriage OP2)

(N51.5427 - LG 0.4 Kw)

Stock =

Stock =

(N5.5475 - LG 0.75 Kw)

FS11x VO3

FS3.2449
(Inverter motor table OP1)

(N51.5461 - Teleme./ATV 0.55 Kw)

| (N51.5461 - Teleme./ATV 0.55 Kw)

FS3.2451
(Inverter motor carriage OP1)

(N51.5459 - Teleme./ATV 0.18 Kw)

FS13x VO3 (from S/N 02.00013)

FS3.2450
(Inverter motor table OP2)

(N51.5461 - Teleme./ATV 0.55 Kw)

(N51.5461 - Teleme./ATV 0.55 Kw)

FS3.2452
(Inverter motor carriage OP2)

(N51.5459 - Teleme./ATV 0.18 Kw)

Stock =

Stock =

(N51.5461 - Teleme./ATV 0.55 Kw)

FS4xx V01-V02-V03-V05

FS4.1244
(U1 - Inverter motor carriage)

(N51.5442 - Teleme./ATV 0.4 Kw)

FS4.1245
(U3 - Inverter motor table)

(N51.5456 - Teleme./ATV 0.75 Kw)

(N51.5456 - Teleme./ATV 0.75 Kw)

FS4.1246
(U2/U4 - Inverter motor film)

(N51.5442 - Teleme./ATV 0.4 Kw)

Stock =

(N51.5456 - Teleme./ATV 0.75 Kw)

FS4xx V04

FS4.1594
(U1 - Inverter motor carriage)

(N51.5427 - LG 0.4 Kw)

(N5.5475 - LG 0.75 Kw)

FS4.1592
(U3 - Inverter motor table)

(N5.5475 - LG 0.75 Kw)

Stock =

(N5.5475 - LG 0.75 Kw)

FS4.1246
(U2/U4 - Inverter motor film)

(N51.5442 - Teleme./ATV 0.4 Kw)

(N51.5442 - Teleme./ATV 0.4 Kw) | Stock =‘

(N51.5442 - Teleme./ATV 0.4 Kw)

FS390 Vo1

FS7.1342
(Inverter Turntable)

FS7.1343
(Inverter Carriage/Top press)

FS7.1344
(Inverter Feed)

FS7.1345
(Inverter Brake)
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FROMM | ssvs
SYSTEMS

Parameters Turntable /Carriage FS230 Art. 30.1504

(for inverter N5.5470) FS2.1389

N 1 1 N 41 100
N 2 1 N 42 0
N 3 2 N 43 0.1
N 4 0 N 44 0
N 5 0 N 45 1
N 6 0 N 46 9
N 7 0 N 47 0
N 8 0 N 48 0
N 9 50 N 49 0
N 10 220 N 50 0
N 11 50 N 51 0
N 12 1.3 N 52 50
N 13 12 N 53 05
N 14 1.3 N 54 0
N 15 12 N 55 0
N 16 4 N 56 170
N 17 0.1 N 57 160
N 18 10 N 58 0
N 19 10 N 59 0
N 20 0 N 60 160
N 21 10 N 61 0.1
N 22 10 N 62 0
N 23 10 N 63 1
N 24 10 N 64 2.9
N 25 10 N 65 62
N 26 10 N 66 0
N 27 10 N 67 2
N 28 10 N 68 0
N 29 10 N 69 0
N 30 100 N 70 0
N 31 20 N 71 2
N 32 3 N 72 0
N 33 0 N 73 10
N 34 8 N 74 0
N 35 0 N 75 0
N 36 2 N 76 R.D.l
N 37 5 N 77 0
N 38 3 N 78 ---
N 39 6 N 79 20
N 40 0 N 80




FROMM | 355

SYSTEMS
Parameters Turntable /Carriage FS230
(for inverter N5.5475) FS2.1388

H 93 1
Acc. 4,
Dec. 2.0,
Fr9 3,
F4 2,
F21 50,
F 22 50,
F 23 1,
F 24 1,
F 26 10
F 27 0,
F 28 15,
F 29 15,

Ifyou want change maximum speed:

under 50 hz:

(F21 is 50)

F 25 40 es. 40hz
| 10 40

up 50 hz:
F 21 60 es. 60 hz

F 25 60 es.60hz
| 10 60

Ifyou want change minimum speed:

F 26 10 —> 10hz
8 ——> 8hz



Aenderungen:

Freimass—Toleranzen/Tolleranze della misure libere

INVERTER MOTOR TABLE OPT

Modifiche:
@
Aggiuln‘ti |
;;gglmg‘tri /
jg’le"s' _____ 7 PARAMETER LIST
default
(F4-F8- L
F9-F10- i
F11> AF
Qe
IC5 - 0.8kW - 230V - Table OP1 - 28/10/2008 - 14.53.50
———————————————————————————————— [DRV]-=mm e
Cmd 40.00 Hz Keypad Frequency
Acc 4.0 sec Acceleration time 0
Dec 4.0 sec Deceleration time 0
———————————————————————————————— [FUN= == m e e m e e
FL 1 Stop via DC brake
F8 8.5 Hz DC brake start frequency
F9 0 sec DC brake waif time
F10 80 % DC brake woltage
F11 0.5 sec DC brake time
F14 0.1 sec Motor Magnetizing time
F22 50.00 Hz Base Frequency
F23 0.10 Hz Start Frequency
F27 1 Man/Auto Torque select
———————————————————————————————— 7
H33 2.7 A Motor rated current
H34 1.4 A No load motor current
HLO 3 Control mode
HL6 50 Sensorless | Gain
———————————————————————————————— [10]-=-—= e
112 0.00 mA l'input minimum current
155 16 30-A/B/C output working
1 \HLE DI PROGRAMMAZIONIONEY 2| PARAMETER LIST
INVERTER TABLE OFP] 1 \LS INDUSTRIAL SYSTEMS N5.54 /75 | SWE-105-1F
Gebrauch Zchg. atuunfgﬁog‘ezzi Gegenstand . Werkstoff G;Z"SCO"}@ZZCK Bestandt. Nr. Bemerkungen
Uso del diseqno | EEE;:EO ‘ Oggetto oS- Materiale k. Elemento Nr. Osservazioni
N P
O B e
e Mossstad | iy |VICENTIN| 28-10-2004
e o gonell —IServisi |23-11-09
7:7

Gesehen
Visto

IERO VIV

FS3.27185




Aenderungen:
Moditiche:

Qe

1
|

7 PARAMETER LIST

iC5 - 0.8kW - 230V - TAVOLA OP1U1-CARRL(FS3-2442) - 14/07/2010 - 11.45.55

Keypad Frequency

Accel
Decel

Hz
sec
%
sec
sec
Hz
Hz

Stop mo

eration time 0
eration time 0

de select

DC Brake start frequency
DC Brake wait fime

DC Brake voltage

DC Brake time

Motor
Base
Start
Man/Au

Motor
No loa

Magnetizing time
Frequency
Frequency
to Torque select

rated current
d motor current

Confrol mode
Sensorless | Gain

Cmd

Acc 4.0
Dec 4.0
FL 1
F8 8.50
F9 0.0
F10 80
F11 0.5
F14 0.1
F22

F23 0.10
F27 1
H33 2.1
H34 1.4
HL0 3
HL6 50
112 0.00
[54 16
55 12
166 3.0

sec

| input

minimum current

MO-EXTG outp. Working
30-A/B/C output working
Relay ON delay

Freimass—Toleranzen/Tolleranze della misure libere

E}‘@

1 \FLE DI PROGRAMMAZIONIONEY 2 | FARAMETER LIST
INVERTER TABLE OP1 1 |LS INDUSTRIAL SYSTEMS N5.5475 | SW8-iCo-1F
oot Ll (oo e e O [ v A
penderungen: N

INVERTER MOTOR TABLE OPT

separat Ersatz fuer
éfggmﬂejz‘ Sostituisce
Gezeichnet
Typ: Mossstab | pisegnoto VICENTINI| 14-07-2010
Tipo: Scala Gepruett
7 . 7 Controllato

Gesehen
Visto

IERO VIV

FSS. 2442




Aenderungen:
Moditiche:

©

Modificatal
scritta
cda 0.8Kw
o 0.4Kw

|
|

? PARAMETER LIST

(- 1]

IC5 - 0.4kW - 230V - Carriage OP1- 25/02/2009 - 14.53.50

Acc 0.1 sec
Dec 0.1 sec
Frg yi
———————————————————————————————— [FU1]
F14 0.1 sec
F22 50.00 Hz
F23 0.10 Hz
H33 13 A
H34 0.8 A
H40 3

13 20.00 Hz
112 0.00 mA
55 16

Acceleration time 0
Deceleration time 0
Freg. Setting mode

Motor Magnetizing time
Base Frequency
Start Frequency

Motor rated current
No load matfor current
Contraol mode

Frequency related to 12
linput minimum current
30-A/B/C output working

Gebrauch Zchy.
Uso del disegno

Freimass—Toleranzen/Tolleranze della misure libere

INVERTER MOTOR CARRIAGE OF1

T HLE DI PROGRAMMAZIONIONE 2| PARAMETER LIST
INVERTER CARRIAGE OPT | T |LS INDUSTRIAL SYSTEMS NET.542 7 | SW04-1C5-1F
atuunfgﬁog‘ezzi Gegenstand Werkstoff Cenichi/Stueck | Bestandt. Nr. Bemerkungen
| EEE;:EO ‘ Oggetto Pos. Materiale k. P/ Elemento Nr. Osservazioni
[
e |
e Mossstad | iy |VICENTIN| 28-10-2004
o C;G / et |Servisi |23-11-09

Gesehen
Visto

IERO VIV

FSS3. 218/




Aenderungen:
Moditiche:

©

Aggiunti
nuovi
parametri
diversi
dal
default
(F4-F8-
F9-F10-
F11

1
|

7 PARAMETER LIST

Qe

iC5 - 0.8kW - 230V - TAVOLA OP2 - 24/10/2008 - 14.54.13

———————————————————————————————— [DRV]-=—mm e
Acc 4.0 sec Acceleration time 0

Dec 4.0 sec Deceleration time 0

Frg L Freg. Setting mode
———————————————————————————————— [FU1J=== e
FL 1 Stop via DC brake

F8 8.5 Hz DC brake start frequency

F9 0 sec DC brake waif fime

F10 80 % DC brake woltage

F11 0.5 sec DC brake time

F14 0.1 sec Motor Magnefizing fime

F22 50.00 Hz Base Frequency

F23 0.10 Hz Start Frequency

F2 1 Man/Auto Torque select
———————————————————————————————— [FU2)- =
H33 2.1 A Motor rated current

H34 1.4 A No load motor current

HLO 3 Control mode

HL46 50 Sensorless | Gain
———————————————————————————————— [10]-=== =
112 0.00 mA l'input minimum current

155 16 30-A/B/C output working

Gebrauch Zchy.
Uso del disegno

Freimass—Toleranzen/Tolleranze della misure libere

INVERTER MOTOR TABLE OFZ

T HLE DI PROGRAMMAZIONIONE 2| PARAMETER LIST
INVERTER TABLE OF2 T (LS INDUSTRIAL SYSTEMS N5.54 75 | SWE-1L5-1F
atuunfgﬁog‘ezzi Gegenstand Werkstoff Cenichi/Stueck | Bestandt. Nr. Bemerkungen
| EEE;:EO ‘ Oggetto Pos. Materiale k. P/ Elemento Nr. Osservazioni
[
e |
e Mossstad | iy |VICENTIN| 28-10-2004
o C;G / et |Servisi |23-11-09

Gesehen
Visto

IERO VIV

FSS5. 2186




Aenderungen:
Moditiche:

1
|

7 PARAMETER LIST

Qe

iC5 - 0.8kW - 230V - TAVOLA 0P2U1-CARRA(FS3-244L) - 23/08/2010 - 11.38.22

———————————————————————————————— [DRV]-==m e mm e
Acc 4.0 sec Acceleration fime 0

Dec 4.0 sec Deceleration fime 0

Frg b Freq. Setting mode
———————————————————————————————— [FUT-——— =
Fh 1 Stop mode select

F8 8.50 Hz DC Brake start frequency

F9 0.0 sec DC Brake wait fime

F10 80 % DC Brake voltage

F11 05 sec DC Brake time

F14 0.1 sec Motor Magnetizing time

F22 50.00 Hz Base Frequency

F23 0.10 Hz Start Freguency

F27 1 Man/Auto Torque select
———————————————————————————————— [FU2]---—m e
H33 2.7 A Motor rated current

H34 1.4 A No load motor current

H40 3 Control mode

HL6 50 Sensorless | Gain
———————————————————————————————— [ B e
112 0.00 mA [ input minimum current

(54 16 MO-EXTG outp. Working

155 12 30-A/B/C output working

166 3.0 sec Relay ON delay

Freimass—Toleranzen/Tolleranze della misure libere

INVERTER MOTOR TABLE OFZ

T HLE DI PROGRAMMAZIONIONE 2| PARAMETER LIST
INVERTER TABLE OF2 T (LS INDUSTRIAL SYSTEMS N5.54 75 | SWE-1L5-1F

Gebrauch Zchg. atuunfgﬁo.g‘ezzi Gegenstand boe Werk;toﬁ G;Z"SCO"}@ZZCK Bestandt. Nr. Bemerkuhggn
Uso del diseqno | EEE;:EO ‘ Oggetto : Materiale k. Elemento Nr. Osservazioni

R

=49 g e

separata
Typ: Massstab | Gegare | VICENTINI| 14-07-2010
Tipo: Scala Gepruett
7 . 7 Controllato

Gesehen
Visto

IERO VIV

FS3. 2444




Aenderungen:
Moditiche:

©

Modificatal
scritta
cda 0.8Kw
o 0.4Kw

|
|

? PARAMETER LIST

(- 1]

IC5 - 0.4kW - 230V - Carriage OP2 - 25/02/2009 - 14.53.50

———————————————————————————————— [DRV]-=mm e
Acc 0.1 sec Acceleration time 0

Dec 0.1 sec Deceleration time 0

Frg L Freg. Setting mode
———————————————————————————————— [FU1J-== e
F14 0.1 sec Motor Magnetizing time

F22 50.00 Hz Base Frequency

F23 0.10 Hz Start Frequency
———————————————————————————————— [FU2]-=mm e
H33 1.3 A Motor rated currenf

H34 0.8 A No load mator current

HL40 3 Control mode
———————————————————————————————— [10]-=m =
112 0.00 mA l'input minimum current

155 16 30-A/B/C output working

Gebrauch ZC/?Q Numero pezzi

Uso del disegno| | | goprice

Freimass—Toleranzen/Tolleranze della misure libere

T HLE DI PROGRAMMAZIONIONE 2| PARAMETER LIST
INVERTER CARRIAGE OF7 | T |LS INDUSTRIAL SYSTEMS NET.542 7 | SW04-1C5-1F
Stueckzahl Gegenstand Werkstoff Cenichi/Stueck | Bestandt. Nr. Bemerkungen
Rubrlk | Oggetto Pos. Materiale k. P/ Elemento Nr. Osservazioni
Aenderungen: ‘ Eeme Ersetzt durch
Modifiche: @ B Sffescuk”fste Sostituito da
Q|
I osssioh Do |VICENTINY| 28-10-2008
ipo: cala

INVERTER MOTOR CARRIAGE OFZ

Geprueft

7 . 7 Controllato

Gesehen
Visto

Servisi |23-11-09

IERO VIV

FSS5. 2188




Aenderungen:

Freimass—Toleranzen/Tolleranze della misure libere

FS300 C4 (OP1)

Modifiche:
[
Elm—©l
Code Long label Current value Default value
LO1 LO1 assignment Drv running No
NCR Nominal motor current 2.8A 2.9A
NSP Nominal motor speed 1380 rpm 1400 rpm
ACC Acceleration ramp time 4s 3s
DEC Deceleration ramp time 3.5s 3s
BRA Decel ramp adaptation Hight torg.A Yes
PS2 2 preset speeds assign. LI1 hight No
PS4 4 preset speeds assign. LIZ2 hight No
SP2 Preset speeds 2 40Hz 10HzZ
SP4 Preset speeds 4 10Hz 20Hz
HSP Hight speed 60Hz 50Hz
/ INVERTER MONOFASE 0,95kW | T | TELEMECANIQUE NET.546T| ATV T2
Gebrouch Zohg|Numeto-gezs Gegenstand o Werkstoff wiies | Bestandt. Nr. | Bemerkungen
Uso del diseqno | ;aggéo ‘ Aemd(:fug:;teom' Materiale k. ﬁeme E\;ﬂ:jznttodui;. Osservazioni
erungen: essuna | Sostituito da
T © =HO e
%wmmmmwmmﬁmagi%iwmmw

Gesehen
Visto

IEIRO VIV

FS5. 2449




FROMM | sisrevs

File:Istruzioni percorso per programmare Inverter

N51.5461 — FS3.2449

To program inverter it is necesesery to acess and change some parameters from their default
values as shown in this manual.

If your inverter is used or from some reason you have some doubt that parameters are not on
their default before programming first reset inverter to default as shown at the end of this manual.

Simbol “—> “ means press ENTER to confirm

Parameter: Programming procedure:

LO1 rdY—-ConF—FULL—I-O—LOI-LOI-rUn—ESC...

NCR rdY—-ConF—FULL—drC—nCr—2.8—ESC...

NSP rdY—-ConF—FULL—drC—nSP—1380—ESC...

ACC rdY—-ConF—FULL—-FUn—rPt—ACC—4—ESC...

DEC rdY —-ConF—FULL— FUn—rPt—-dEC—3.5—ESC...

BRA rdY —-ConF—FULL— FUn—rPt—brA—dYnA—ESC...

PS2 rdY—-ConF—FULL— FUn—»PSS—PS2—-L1H—ESC...

PS4 rdY—-ConF—FULL— FUn—PSS—PS4—L 2H—ESC...

SP2 rdY—-ConF—FULL— FUn—PSS—SP2—40—ESC...

SP4 rdY—-ConF—FULL— FUn—PSS—SP4—10—ESC...

HSP rgY-»ConF-»FULL—> FUn—SPL—-HSP—60—ESC...
rdy

Congratulations, your inverter is ready for use!!!

Reset to default settings:

rdY—ConF—FCS—Inl—(hold enter pressed for 3 seconds)

FROMM Wrapping Systems S.r.l. | Office. 0039 045 205 7300 | Bank. Banca Popolare di Verona | IT-37010 | ITALY
Viale del Lavoro 21 Fax. 0039 045 205 7373 | Account Nr. 000000000227 | Swift Nr. IT-BAPPIT21130
IT-37013 Caprino V.se. (VR) info@fromm-stretch.com Iban. IT11-W-05034-85830-000000000227

ITALY www.fromm-stretch.com Vat Nr. 04146150232 | EORI. IT 04146150232



Aenderungen:

Modifiche:
[
Elm—©l

Code Long label Current value Default value

LO1 LO1 assignment Drv running No

NCR Nominal motor current 2.8A 2.9A

NSP Nominal motor speed 1380 rpm 1400 rpm

ACC Acceleration ramp time 4s 3s

DEC Deceleration ramp time 3.5s 3s

RPS Ramp switching input LI3 hight No

AC2 Acceleration 2 ramp time 4s 5s

DE2 Deceleration 2 ramp time 0.6s 5s

BRA Decel ramp adaptation Hight torg.A Yes

FST Fast stop input assign. LI4 low No

PS2 2 preset speeds assign. LI1 hight No

PS4 4 preset speeds assign. LIZ2 hight No

SP2 Preset speeds 2 40Hz 10Hz

SP4 Preset speeds 4 10Hz 20Hz

LSP Low speed 10Hz OHz

HSP Hight speed 60Hz 50Hz

1 INVERTER MONOFASE 0.95kW | T | TELEMECANIQUE NOT.546T| ATV T2

Gebrouch Zchg. ihﬁ%ag‘ezﬂ Gegenstand b Werkstoﬁ G‘;:‘;“/‘@gzﬂ Bestandt. Nr. Bemerkuhggm
Uso del diseqno | ;ag%o ‘ Oggetto : Materiale k. Elemento Nr. Osservazioni

= Aenderungen: ‘ feine grset‘ttzt.tdu(rjch

= Modifiche: ] Stueckliste | 20SttUIto da

® O g e

= Typ: Mossstod | Gaegrate | S V/Si| 17-06-17

e INVERTER TAVOLA FS300 oo o

§ 7 : 7 ontrollato

B HORSESHOE OF1

S Visto




FROMM | sisrevs

File:Istruzioni percorso per programmare Inverter

N51.5461 — FS3.2453

To program inverter it is necesesery to acess and change some parameters from their default
values as shown in this manual.

If your inverter is used or from some reason you have some doubt that parameters are not on
their default before programming first reset inverter to default as shown at the end of this manual.

Simbol “—> “ means press ENTER to confirm

Parameter: Programming procedure:
LO1 rdY—-ConF—FULL—I-O—LOI-LOI-rUn—ESC...
NCR rdY—-ConF—FULL—drC—nCr—2.8—ESC...
NSP rdY—-ConF—FULL—drC—nSP—1380—ESC...
ACC rdY—-ConF—FULL—-FUn—rPt—ACC—4—ESC...
DEC rdY —-ConF—FULL— FUn—rPt—-dEC—3.5—ESC...
RPS rdY —-ConF—FULL— FUn—rPt—-rPS—L3H—ESC...
AC2 rdY—-ConF—FULL— FUn—rPt—-AC2—4—ESC...
DE2 rdY—-ConF—FULL— FUn—rPt—dE2—0.6—ESC...
BRA rdY—-ConF—FULL— FUn—rPt—brA—dYnA—ESC...
FST rdY—ConF—FULL— FUn—Stt—FSt—L4L—ESC...
PS2 rdY—-ConF—FULL— FUn—»PSS—PS2—-L1H—ESC...
PS4 rdY—-ConF—FULL— FUn—»PSS—PS4—| 2H—ESC...
SP2 rdY—ConF—FULL— FUnh—PSS—SP2—40—ESC...
SP4 rdY—-ConF—FULL— FUn—PSS—SP4—10—ESC...
LSP rdY—-ConF—FULL— FUn—SPL—LSP—10—ESC...
HSP er—»ConF—>FULL—> FUn—SPL—HSP—60—ESC...
rdy

Congratulations, your inverter is ready for use!!!

Reset to default settings:

rdY—ConF—FCS—Inl—(hold enter pressed for 3 seconds)

FROMM Wrapping Systems S.r.l. | Office. 0039 045 205 7300 | Bank. Banca Popolare di Verona | IT-37010 | ITALY
Viale del Lavoro 21 Fax. 0039 045 205 7373 | Account Nr. 000000000227 | Swift Nr. IT-BAPPIT21130
IT-37013 Caprino V.se. (VR) info@fromm-stretch.com Iban. IT11-W-05034-85830-000000000227

ITALY www.fromm-stretch.com Vat Nr. 04146150232 | EORI. IT 04146150232



Aenderungen:
Modifiche:

[
Elm—©l

Code Long label Current value Default value

ACC Acceleration ramp time 0.1s 3s

DEC Deceleration ramp time 0.1s 3s

BRA Decel ramp adaptation Hight torg.A Yes

RRS Reverse input assigne. LI2 hight No

LSP Low speed 40Hz OHz

HSP Hight speed 60Hz 50Hz

/ INVERTER MONOFASE 0,18kW | T | TELEMECANIQUE NET.5459 | ATV T2

Gebrouch Zohg|Numeto-gezs Gegenstand o Werkstoff wiies | Bestandt. Nr. | Bemerkungen
Uso del diseqno ‘ L;aggéo ‘ Aemd(:fug:;teom' Materiale k. ﬁeme E\;ﬂ:jzn:odui;. Osservazioni

2 el ] gssuna [ Sostituito da

T O SICHE

| INVERTER CARRELLO (0P1) | | mer it

c e

: FS100,/FS300 -

SRROVIVI FS3.24517




FROMM | <vvs”

File:Istruzioni percorso per programmare Inverter

N51.5459— FS3.2451

To program inverter it is necesesery to acess and change some parameters from their default
values as shown in this manual.

If your inverter is used or from some reason you have some doubt that parameters are not on
their default before programming first reset inverter to default as shown at the end of this manual.

Simbol “—> “ means press ENTER to confirm

Parameter: Programming procedure:

ACC rdY —-ConF—FULL—FUn—rPt-ACC—0.1-ESC...

DEC rdY—-ConF—FULL— FUn—rPt—-dEC—0.1-ESC...

BRA rdY—-ConF—FULL— FUn—rPt—brA—dYnA—ESC...

RRS rdY—ConF—FULL— FUn—rrS—L2H—ESC...

LSP rdY—-ConF—FULL— FUn—SPL—LSP—40—ESC...

HSP rgY—>ConF—>FULL—> FUn—SPL—-HSP—-60—ESC...
rdy

Congratulations, your inverter is ready for use!!!

Reset to default settings:

rdY—ConF—FCS—Inl—(hold enter pressed for 3 seconds)

FROMM Wrapping Systems S.r.l. | Office. 0039 045 205 7300 | Bank. Banca Popolare di Verona | IT-37010 | ITALY
Viale del Lavoro 21 Fax. 0039 045 205 7373 | Account Nr. 000000000227 | Swift Nr. IT-BAPPIT21130
IT-37013 Caprino V.se. (VR) info@fromm-stretch.com Iban. IT11-W-05034-85830-000000000227

ITALY www.fromm-stretch.com Vat Nr. 04146150232 | EORI. IT 04146150232



Aenderungen:
Modifiche:
[
o 10

Code Long label Current value Default value

AT1T Configuration of ATl Current 5V

CRL1 ATl minimum value 0.2mA 4mA

LO1 LO1 assignment Drv running No

NCR Nominal motor current 2.8A 2.9A

NSP Nominal motor speed 1380 rpm 1400 rpm

ACC Acceleration ramp time 4s 3s

DEC Deceleration ramp time 3.5s 3s

BRA Decel ramp adaptation Hight torg.A Yes

HSP Hight speed 60HzZ 50Hz

7 INVERTER MONOFASE 0.55kW | T | TELEMECANIQUE NOT.546T| ATV T =2

Gebrouch Zohg|Numeto-gezs Gegenstand o Werkstoff wiies | Bestandt. Nr. | Bemerkungen
Uso del diseqno ‘ L;aggéo ‘ Aemdifj:;t:w Materiale k. ﬁeme E\;n:jznttodui;. Osservazioni

2 pelnoen ] essuna | Sostituito da

9 S 1

| INVERTER TAVOLA FS100 / FS300 77 o

: FS300 C4 (OP2) -

SRROVIVI FS3.2450




FROMM | <vvs”

File:Istruzioni percorso per programmare Inverter

N51.5461 — FS3.2450

To program inverter it is necesesery to acess and change some parameters from their default
values as shown in this manual.

If your inverter is used or from some reason you have some doubt that parameters are not on
their default before programming first reset inverter to default as shown at the end of this manual.

Simbol “—> “ means press ENTER to confirm

Parameter: Programming procedure:
AILT rdY—-ConF—FULL—I-O—AIl-AIllt—-0A—ESC...
CRL1 rdY—-ConF—FULL—I-O—AIl-CrLI—-0.2—ESC...
LO1 rdY—ConF—FULL—I|-O—LOI-LOI-rUn—ESC...
NCR rdY—-ConF—FULL—drC—nCr—2.8—ESC...
NSP rdY—-ConF—FULL—drC—-nSP—1380—ESC...
ACC rdY -ConF—FULL—FUn—rPt-ACC—4—ESC...
DEC rdY—-ConF—FULL— FUn—rPt—-dEC—3.5—ESC...
BRA rdY—-ConF—FULL— FUn—rPt—brA—dYnA—ESC...
HSP rgY—>ConF—>FULL—> FUn—SPL—HSP—60—ESC...
rdy

Congratulations, your inverter is ready for use!!!

Reset to default settings:

rdY—ConF—FCS—Inl—(hold enter pressed for 3 seconds)

FROMM Wrapping Systems S.r.l. | Office. 0039 045 205 7300 | Bank. Banca Popolare di Verona | IT-37010 | ITALY
Viale del Lavoro 21 Fax. 0039 045 205 7373 | Account Nr. 000000000227 | Swift Nr. IT-BAPPIT21130
IT-37013 Caprino V.se. (VR) info@fromm-stretch.com Iban. IT11-W-05034-85830-000000000227
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Aenderungen:
Modifiche:

[
Elm—©l
Code Long label Current value Default value
AT1T Configuration of ATl Current 5V
CRL1 ATl minimum value 0.2mA 4mA
LO1 LO1 assignment Drv running No
NCR Nominal motor current 2.8A 2.9A
NSP Nominal motor speed 1380 rpm 1400 rpm
ACC Acceleration ramp time 4s 3s
DEC Deceleration ramp time 3.5s 3s
RPS Ramp switching input LI3 hight No
AC2 Acceleration 2 ramp time 4s 5s
DE2 Deceleration 2 ramp time 0.6s 5s
BRA Decel ramp adaptation Hight torg.A Yes
FST Fast stop input assign. LI4 low No
HSP Hight speed 60Hz 50Hz
1 INVERTER MONOFASE 0.95kW | T | TELEMECANIQUE NOT.546T| ATV T2
Gebrouch Zchg. ihﬁ%&éag‘ezzi Gegenstand b Werkstoﬁ G‘;Z‘;“/‘@gzﬂ Bestandt. Nr. Bemerkuhggm
Uso del diseqno | ;aggéo ‘ Oggetto : Materiale k. Elemento Nr. Osservazioni
Aenderungen: ; ﬁzﬁfm grset‘ttztttdu(rjch
Modifiche: . Stueckliste | 20SttuIto da
® O g e
Typ: Mossstod | Gaegrate | S V/Si| 17-06-17
o INVERTER TAVOLA FS300 |50

Freimass—Toleranzen/Tolleranze della misure libere

HORSESHOE OFZ

727

Controllato

Gesehen
Visto

IEIRO VIV

FS3. 2454




FROMM | sisrevs

File:Istruzioni percorso per programmare Inverter

N51.5461 — FS3.2454

To program inverter it is necesesery to acess and change some parameters from their default
values as shown in this manual.

If your inverter is used or from some reason you have some doubt that parameters are not on
their default before programming first reset inverter to default as shown at the end of this manual.

Simbol “—> “ means press ENTER to confirm

Parameter: Programming procedure:
AILT rdY—-ConF—FULL—I-O—AIll-AIllt—-0A—ESC...
CRL1 rdY—-ConF—FULL—I-O—AIl-CrLI—0.2—ESC...
LO1 rdY—ConF—FULL—I-O—LOI-LOI-rUn—ESC...
NCR rdY—-ConF—FULL—drC—nCr—2.8—ESC...
NSP rdY—-ConF—FULL—drC—nSP—1380—ESC...
ACC rdY—-ConF—FULL—FUn—rPt—-ACC—4—ESC...
DEC rdY—-ConF—FULL— FUn—rPt—-dEC—3.5—ESC...
RPS rdY—-ConF—FULL— FUn—rPt—-rPS—L3H—ESC...
AC2 rdY—ConF—FULL— FUn—rPt—AC2—4—ESC...
DE2 rdY—ConF—FULL— FUn—rPt—dE2—0.6—ESC...
BRA rdY—ConF—FULL— FUn—rPt—brA—dYnA—ESC...
FST rdY—-ConF—FULL— FUnh—Stt—-FSt—L4L—ESC...
HSP rgY-»ConF—>FULL—> FUn—SPL—HSP—60—ESC...
rdy

Congratulations, your inverter is ready for use!!!

Reset to default settings:

rdY—ConF—FCS—Inl—(hold enter pressed for 3 seconds)

FROMM Wrapping Systems S.r.l. | Office. 0039 045 205 7300 | Bank. Banca Popolare di Verona | IT-37010 | ITALY
Viale del Lavoro 21 Fax. 0039 045 205 7373 | Account Nr. 000000000227 | Swift Nr. IT-BAPPIT21130
IT-37013 Caprino V.se. (VR) info@fromm-stretch.com Iban. IT11-W-05034-85830-000000000227
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Aenderungen:
Modifiche:

Gebrauch /chg,
Uso del disegno

[
Elm—©l
Code Long label Current value Default value
AT1T Configuration of ATl Current 5V
CRL1 ATl minimum value 0.3mA 4mA
ACC Acceleration ramp time 0.1s 3s
DEC Deceleration ramp time 0.1s 3s
BRA Decel ramp adaptation Hight torg.A Yes
RRS Reverse input assigne. LI2 hight No
HSP Hight speed 60Hz 50Hz
T | IMERTER MONOFASE O,166W | 7 | TELEMECANIQUE NET.5459 | ATV T =2

i 5] emon | B b o

N

T © =HO e

T INVERTER CARRELLO (OP2) | oo iy

e

Freimass—Toleranzen/Tolleranze della misure libere

FST100/FS300

Gesehen
Visto

IEIRO VIV

FS5.2452




FROMM | <vvs”

File:Istruzioni percorso per programmare Inverter

N51.5459— FS3.2452

To program inverter it is necesesery to acess and change some parameters from their default
values as shown in this manual.

If your inverter is used or from some reason you have some doubt that parameters are not on
their default before programming first reset inverter to default as shown at the end of this manual.

Simbol “—> “ means press ENTER to confirm

Parameter: Programming procedure:

AILT rdY—ConF—FULL—I-O—AIll—-Allt—-0A—ESC...

CRL1 rdY—ConF—FULL—I|-O—AIl-CrLI—0.3—ESC...

ACC rdY—ConF—FULL—FUn—rPt—-ACC—0.1—-ESC...

DEC rdY—-ConF—FULL— FUn—rPt—-dEC—0.1—-ESC...

BRA rdY —-ConF—FULL— FUn—rPt—brA—dYnA—ESC...

RRS rdY—-ConF—FULL— FUn—rrS—L2H—ESC...

HSP rgY-»ConF-»FULL—> FUn—SPL—-HSP—-60—ESC...
rdy

Congratulations, your inverter is ready for use!!!

Reset to default settings:

rdY—ConF—FCS—Inl—(hold enter pressed for 3 seconds)

FROMM Wrapping Systems S.r.l. | Office. 0039 045 205 7300 | Bank. Banca Popolare di Verona | IT-37010 | ITALY
Viale del Lavoro 21 Fax. 0039 045 205 7373 | Account Nr. 000000000227 | Swift Nr. IT-BAPPIT21130
IT-37013 Caprino V.se. (VR) info@fromm-stretch.com Iban. IT11-W-05034-85830-000000000227
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FROMM | <Sisevs
FROMM Stretch Wrapping Division

Programming Inverter Telemecanique N51.5442-N51.5456

1. Load the program Schneider Electric (PowerSuite);

2. Connection Inverter-PC (look the picture below):

3. Switch on Inverter;

4. Search: Mie configurazioni \ Variatori Altivar \ ATV312\ choose:
FS4-1244 0 FS4-1245 o FS4-1246 right button Download, Alt + F4, Ok, Ok.

FROMM Stretch Wrapping Division IT-37013 Caprino V.se (VR), ITALY



FROMM | <vvs”

File:Istruzioni percorso per programmare Inverter

N51.5442 — FS4.1244

To program inverter it is necesesery to acess and change some parameters from their default
values as shown in this manual.
If your inverter is used or from some reason you have some doubt that parameters are not on

their default before programming first reset inverter to default as shown at the end of this manual.

Simbol “—>

Parameter:

NCR

NSP

COS

ACC

AlI3A

CRL3

DEC

FLG

HSP

ITH

TDC1

SDC2

TUN

means press ENTER to confirm

Programming procedure:
—drC—nCr—2.1-ESC...
—drC—nSP—1380—ESC....
—drC—C0S—0.74—ESC...
—SEt—>ACC—0.2—ESC...
—CtL—-Frl—>AI3—ESC...
—1-0—CrL3—0.0—ESC...
—SEt—~dEC—0.2—ESC...
—SEt—-FLG—60—ESC..
—SEt—-HSP—60.0—~ESC...

—SEt—ITH—2.3—ESC...

—FUn—AdC—TdC1—0.1—ESC...

—FUn—AdC—SdC2—-1.6—ESC...

—drC—tUn—POn—ESC...

Congratulations, your inverter is ready for use!!!

Reset to default settings:

—drC—FCS—Inl—(hold enter pressed for 2 seconds)

FROMM Wrapping Systems S.r.l. | Office. 0039 045 205 7300

Viale del Lavoro 21

Fax. 0039 045 205 7373

IT-37013 Caprino V.se. (VR) info@fromm-stretch.com

ITALY

www.fromm-stretch.com

Bank. Banca Popolare di Verona | IT-37010 | ITALY
Account Nr. 000000000227 | Swift Nr. IT-BAPPIT21130
Iban. IT11-W-05034-85830-000000000227

Vat Nr. 04146150232 | EORI. IT 04146150232



FROMM | <vvs”

File:Istruzioni percorso per programmare Inverter

N51.5456 — FS4.1245

To program inverter it is necesesery to acess and change some parameters from their default

values as shown in this manual.

If your inverter is used or from some reason you have some doubt that parameters are not on
their default before programming first reset inverter to default as shown at the end of this manual.

Simbol “—> “ means press ENTER to confirm

Parameter: Programming procedure:

NCR —drC—nCr—3.4—ESC...

NSP —drC—nSP—1380—ESC....
COoSs —drC—~C0S—0.76—ESC...
TFR —drC—tFr—65.0—~ESC...

AI3A —CtL—Frl-AI3—ESC..

BRA —FUn—rPC—brA—nO—ESC...
CRL3 —I-0—CrL3—0.0—ESC...

FLG —SEt—>FLG—33—ESC..

HSP —SEt—-HSP—65.0—ESC...

ITH —SEt—ITH—4.2—ESC...

SDC2 —FUn—AdC—SdC2—-2.4—ESC...
TUN —drC—tUn—POn—ESC...

Congratulations, your inverter is ready for use!!!

Reset to default settings:

—drC—FCS—Inl—(hold enter pressed for 2 seconds)

FROMM Wrapping Systems S.r.l. | Office. 0039 045 205 7300

Viale del Lavoro 21 Fax. 0039 045 205 7373
IT-37013 Caprino V.se. (VR) info@fromm-stretch.com
ITALY www.fromm-stretch.com

Bank. Banca Popolare di Verona | IT-37010 | ITALY
Account Nr. 000000000227 | Swift Nr. IT-BAPPIT21130
Iban. IT11-W-05034-85830-000000000227

Vat Nr. 04146150232 | EORI. IT 04146150232



FROMM | sisrevs

File:Istruzioni percorso per programmare Inverter

N51.5442 — FS4.1246

To program inverter it is necesesery to acess and change some parameters from their default
values as shown in this manual.

If your inverter is used or from some reason you have some doubt that parameters are not on
their default before programming first reset inverter to default as shown at the end of this manual.

Simbol “—> “ means press ENTER to confirm

Parameter: Programming procedure:

NCR —drC—nCr—2.1-ESC...

NSP —drC—nSP—1380—ESC....

COoSs —drC—~C0S—0.74—ESC...

TFR —drC—tFr—72.0—ESC...

TDC2 —FUn—AdC—tdC2—5.0—~ESC...
TDC1 —FUn—AdC—tdC1—5.0—ESC...
SDC2 —FUn—AdC—SdC2—0.5—ESC...
SDC1 —FUn—AdC—SdC1—-1.5—ESC...
ITH —SEt—ITH—2.3—-ESC...

DCI —FUn—StC—dCl—LI2—ESC...
IDC —SEt—IdC—3.0—ESC...

HSP —SEt—-HSP—72.0—-ESC...

FR1 —CtL—Frl-AI3—ESC...

DEC —SEt—-dEC—0.1—ESC...

CRL3 —|-0—CrL3—0.0—ESC...

ACC —SEt—>ACC—0.1-ESC...

TUN —drC—tUn—POn—ESC...

Congratulations, your inverter is ready for use!!!

Reset to default settings:

—drC—FCS—Inl—(hold enter pressed for 2 seconds)

FROMM Wrapping Systems S.r.l. | Office. 0039 045 205 7300 | Bank. Banca Popolare di Verona | IT-37010 | ITALY
Viale del Lavoro 21 Fax. 0039 045 205 7373 | Account Nr. 000000000227 | Swift Nr. IT-BAPPIT21130
IT-37013 Caprino V.se. (VR) info@fromm-stretch.com Iban. IT11-W-05034-85830-000000000227

ITALY www.fromm-stretch.com Vat Nr. 04146150232 | EORI. IT 04146150232



Aenderungen:
Moditiche:

1
|

7 PARAMETER LIST

Freimass—Toleranzen/Tolleranze della misure libere

A
&I
Qe
———————————————————————————————— [DRV]-=m e
Acc 0.2 sec Acceleration time 0
Dec 0.2 sec Deceleration time 0
Frg b Freg. Setting mode
———————————————————————————————— [FU1= === mm e
F8 0.50 Hz DC Brake start frequency
F10 80 % DC Brake voltage
F11 0.1 sec DC Brake time
F14 0.1 sec Motor Magnetizing time
F22 50.00 Hz Base Freguency
F23 0.10 Hz Start Frequency
F21 1 Man/Auto Torque select
F50 1 Electronic thermal select
———————————————————————————————— [FU2]-——m e
H33 1.9 A Motor rated currenf
HLO Control mode
HL 1 Auto tuning
———————————————————————————————— [10])- ==
112 0.00 mA | input minimum current
155 16 30-A/B/C output working
] PROGRAMMING FILE | 2| PARAMETER LIST
INVERTER TABLE 1 \LS INDUSTRIAL SYSTEMS NET.542 7 | SW04-105—1F
Gebrauch Zchg. atuunfgﬁo.g‘ezzi Gegenstand boe Werk;toﬁ G;Z"SCO"}@ZZCK Bestandt. Nr. Bemerkuhggn
Uso del diseqno | EEE;:EO ‘ Oggetto : Materiale k. Elemento Nr. Osservazioni

N P

O B e

Typ: Mosssiod | Guegate | VICENTINI 15-05-0010

Tipo: U 7 Scala Eeprguef:

7 : 7 Controllato

INVERTER CARRIAGE FS5400

Gesehen
Visto

IERO VIV

FS4. 7594




Aenderungen:
Moditiche:

1
|

7 PARAMETER LIST

Freimass—Toleranzen/Tolleranze della misure libere

Modifiche: (@ E}@

Stueckliste
separat
Lista pezzi
separata

Sostituito da
Ersatz fuer
Sostituisce

A
&I
Qe
———————————————————————————————— [DRV === m e
Acc 3.0 sec Acceleration time 0
Dec 3.0 sec Deceleration time 0
Frg A Freg. Setting mode
———————————————————————————————— [FUN ===
F8 0.10 Hz DC Brake start frequency
F9 0.0 sec DC Brake wait fime
F10 80 % DC Brake voltage
F11 0.5 sec DC Brake time
F14 0.1 sec Motor Magnetizing time
F21 65.00 Hz Maximum Frequency
F22 50.00 Hz Base Frequency
F23 0.10 Hz Start Frequency
F25 65.00 Hz Frequency high limit
F21 1 Man/Aufo Torque select
F50 1 Electronic thermal select
———————————————————————————————— [FU2]-=mm e m e
H33 3.4 A Motor rated currenf
H34 1.7 A No load motor current
HLO 3 Control mode
———————————————————————————————— [10]- ===
112 0.00 mA I input minimum current
115 65.00 Hz Frequency related to 114
155 16 30-A/B/C output working
] PROGRAMMING FILE | 2| PARAMETER LIST
INVERTER TABLE 1 \LS INDUSTRIAL SYSTEMS N5.54 /75 | SWE-105-1F
Gebrauch Zchg. atuunfgﬁo.g‘ezzi Gegenstand boe Werk;toﬁ G;Z"SCO"}@ZZCK Bestandt. Nr. Bemerkuhggn
Uso del diseqno | EEE;:EO ‘ Oggetto : Materiale k. Elemento Nr. Osservazioni
Aenderungen: E:;nsem Ersetzt durch

e L )3
INVERTER MOTOR TABLE FS400

Massstab
Scala

7.7

Gezeichnet
Disegnato

VICENTIN

15-05-2010

Geprueft
Controllato

Gesehen
Visto

IERO VIV

FS4. 7592




Aenderungen:
Moditiche:

@

1

Freimass—Toleranzen/Tolleranze della misure libere

@ ©

E:}@%

separat
Lista pezzi
separata

Sostituisce

Ersatz fuer

§~§§9 -
§§§§§ _____ 2 PARAMETER LIST
$555%
s5885
i -
SZR4RT N3
Qe
@ °§ ———————————————————————————————— [DRV]-mmm e
§§ TI Ac 0.0 sec Acceleration fime 0
§§'&§E€§ Dec 0.0 sec Deceleration time 0
§gg§§§ Frq L Freq. Setting mode
$3:3%
W3 338
P [FU1J- ==
SEESSLR 2 Hz Stop mode select
F9 0.1 sec DC Brake wait time
F11 0.1 sec DC Brake time
F12 90 % DC Brake start voltage
F14 0.0 sec Motor Magnetizing time
F21 12.00 Hz Maximum Frequency
F22 50.00 Hz Base Frequency
F23 0.10 Hz Start Frequency
F21 1 Man/Auto Torque select
F52 150 7% E.therm. lev. Contin.
———————————————————————————————— [FU2]--m e
H33 2.1 A Motor rated currenf
HL0 3 Confrol mode
HL T 1 Auto funing
———————————————————————————————— O T
112 0.50 mA I input minimum current
115 12.00 Hz Frequency related to 114
121 " Multifunction input P2
IS5 16 30-A/B/C output working
T \FILE DI PROGRAMMAZIONIONE 2| PARAMETER LIST
INVERTER TABLE T |\LS INDUSTRIAL SYSTEMS NST.542 /| SW04-105-1F
Gebrauch Zchg. atuunfgﬁog‘ezzi Gegenstand boe Werkstoff G;Z"SCO"}@ZZCK Bestandt. Nr. Bemerkungen
Uso del diseqno | EEE;:EO ‘ Oggetto : Materiale k. Elemento Nr. Osservazioni
. Keine Ersetzt durch
Qe(;gd‘fe‘guhggem Nesswno | Sostituito da

Typ:
Tipo:

Uz —UuU4

INVERTER FILM F5400

Massstab
Scala

7.7

Gezeichnet
Disegnato

VICENTIN

15-05-2010

Geprueft
Controllato

Servisi

18-01-2010

Servisi

14-03-2011

Gesehen
Visto

IERO VIV

FS4. 7595




Aenderungen;
Modifiche:

®
®

®

| TURNTABLE

|

FILE i

[ELELE

EDM function M S
[jl:”:] selector switch | E
O] - R T
" = Disable<->Enable: (]
(——_ -— 0 T
D
- e — h\./ S |
e | W N
R TURNT I_ SAFETY function | G
T~ \selecfor switch T
m Disable<->Enable: [ C
— H
e E
‘ ® MODBUS-RTU termination S
f— ﬁ |®_, resistor selector switch
( 2 4 Off<-~0n: (0
-
TURNTARI E FILE
.o Index - Desgipbon Value . Defaut Range Units
L] _AOO-I tasamum Frequency 1 £0,0 _ 50,0 _50.0 to 40,0 Hz
@ 4041 Torque Boost Sedection 1 1: Automatic torque boost -~ 0 o0t1
@ A0 Control Method 1 3: 5LV ( sensorless vector control ) ~ 0 0to3
_Q IMDZ QI End Frequency 60,00 [ 0,00 0,00 to400,00 Hr
@ 4103 OlStatRado o | 20 0100 %%
@ B Bectronic Thermal Level 1 2,7 | 300 0601300 A
@ B035 Rotaben Direction Limit Selecton 1: Enable for forward only = 0 0w2
@ _5034 Iritiahization Selaction 4: Clearing the trip hestory and intalring the dats and Drive Programming program -~ 0 0 to4d
@ 003 Mdn-functon Input (3] Selecton 72: GS1 (651 rput) 12 01255
) |coos Mt -function [nput [4] Selacton 78: G52 (G52 nput) - 15 01255
@ coos tult-functon Input (5] Selecton 255: e (Mo funcbon) s 2 0101255
& co1l tMulti-function Input Terminal [3] Operaton Selection LN =~ 0 0Okl
@ coid Mult-functon [nput Terminal [4] Operason Selechon 1NC - 0 0l
@ Fo02 Acceleraton Tme Setong 1 4,00 - 10,00 0,00 to 3500,00 Sec
| @ F003  Deceleraton Time Settng 1 4,00 . 10,00 0,00 to 300,00 Sec
E @ HO02  Motor Parameter 1 2: Auta-buned data - 0 Ol2
: @ Hool Motor Capaaty 1 3:0.55 - 2 015 Ky
@ HI30  Motor 1Parameter R 1{Auto-tuning Data) 5,23 . 5,877 0,001 to&5,535 Ohmis)
@ Ho3l Mator 1Paramater R2{Auta-turing Data) 2,836 - 2,659 0,001 165,535 Chm(s)
@ Hi32 Mator 1Parameter L(Aute-tunng Data) 35,33 - 3703 0,01 to655,35 mH
/ file & programmazione TURHBLE 15l 2 —
’Ir'.-" '_-'r'":,f i er i ot ) ;’f_ _I' = I,f]- I.r_' r.r‘ .I:'r ;'f Feyy , : v o s » 'r(, ;_'] I_l - .

en/Tn

1755~ Toleranze

Freim

(®) set €005 = 255, No Function, to make the
wiring compatible with that of the
) horseshoe table. 10/06/2015 Sclenza §
@ added parameter AOLY _ boosh top press 22/07/2015 Stienza S

INnverter Tavola

IEROVIVI

FS/. 1342




Aenderungen.

Modifiche:
®
® @) —]
© CARRIAGE/TOP PRESS FILE ‘ﬁ EDM function M S
HEG6E ;. selector switch I E
| FZ‘% Disable--~Enable: [[[_] g $
: SAFETY function S|
CAR GE selector switch WoN
N Disable<—~Enable: + G
- c
® MODBUS-RTU termination H
ﬂ @ resistor selector switch E
Off<->0n: S
e —
CARRIAGE /TUP PRESS FILE
Status Index  Descption Value . Defadt Range Linits
ﬂ ADTE Mangenim Frequency 1 0.0 0,0 50,0 to S0 Mz
L 3 AB41 | Tofgue Boost Selection 1 1: Aufomatic bargue boost —| O Owt [
@ ArE | Contrel Method 1 3 3N | sermoess vector control ) - @ |03
& A102 |01 End Freguency 80,00 —| 000 (0,00 b40300 |z
@ A3 [O1SmetRam a | 2 |0tt00 [
@ AN | Maomum Brequency 2 0,0 —| 00 (200 wIW00 |
@  i291 | Tocque Boost Selection 2 1t Automatic torque baast [=T 0 Jows [
@ A3 |Control Method 2 32 5L¥ { sergorless vector control ) 0 Ol
@ B2 |Bectrock Thermal Level 1 145 — %o w3 |a
@ 5083 | Comier Frequency 3.0 —| mu |Z0 w150 |z
L 3 B84 | Intadraton Selaction 4 Clearing She: trip history and initisioing the dats and Drrve Programming program | — | @ a4
@  C003 | Mubi-function Bnout [3] Selection ' 77: G51 (G5 L mput) = 12 lowass
&  C008 | Mdb-function Enput [4] Selection 78: G52 (G52 mput) = 18 |0 to255
@ 007 | Muti-funcbon Enput [7] Selecten i1 GET (St (smiact) Ind Mator Data) —| & 0tass
L 2 CO13 | Mult-funcbon Enput Termnal [3] Operabon Selecton 1: NG 0 Dl
@  C015 | Multi-function Enput Termine [4] Operation Selecton 1: HE — 8 lom1
@ 021 | Mub-function Cutput Termenal [11]/S0M Selection 10: TR (Teriepe Linited Signsd) | 0 |0ta25s
@  coEp | Mut-function Cutput Termnal [13] Selecion 255: no (Mot used) - 1 0 to25s
L CO31 | Multi-function Oultput Terminal [11]/80M Contact Selscbon [ 1: HC — 0 D1
@  F00T | Accektration Time Settng 1 0,50 10,00 0,00 to 360000 |Sec
@  F00T | Decelerabon Tne Ssthing 1 a3 ["10,00 |0,00 to 3600,00 |Sec
@  FZ | Acosieraton Tee Settng 2 1,50 | 10,00 |0,00 w3500,00 |Sec
@  F31  Deceleration Time Settng 2 0,10 | 10,00 (0,00 to 3600,00 |Sec
[ ] HOOZ | Mater Parameber 1 2 Auto-tumed dais 0 Dl [
L2 =005 | Spesd Response 1 0 W0 |1 to MO0
@ 7030 |Mater 1 Parsmeter R 1{Auto-funing Data) 15,108 | 5677 |0,001 to 65,535 |Chenis)
& =031 | Maotor 1 Parameter REAurto -tuning Data) &, 057 —-| 2,653 0,001 to85.535 |Ohmis)
@  F032 | Mater 1 Parameter L(Autn-tring Dat) 77,97 —| 37,08 [0,00 655,35 |mH
@  HZ2 | Mobor Parameter 2 2 Auto-tured data | "0 |owz [
] H204 | Mabor Pole Mumber 2 0z 2 poles 1 03
@  H25 | SpeedResponse 7 15 100|100
@ 20 | Motor 2 Persmeter R 1{Aut-tuning Data) 2,007 [ '5.877 0,000 065,535 | Oteis) |
@ 23t |Mabor 2 Parameter RzjAuto-huning Data) 3,633 2,65 |0,001 065,55 |Cheis) |
@  H232 | Mobor 2 Parameter L{Autn-buring Data) anm 37,00 (0,01 b 685,35 |mH
7 | o programmazone CARRHGE 1SS0} 2| @ ———oaux—
/ Inverter monotfase O0.4kW| 1 IO rr— r— < N5T.5475
Gebrauch Zchg) E‘tuun:ztégg‘ezzi Gegenstand Pos Werkstoff G;Z‘;h/‘éiﬁ“ Bestandt. Nr. Bemerkungen
Uso del disegno | EEE%O Oggetto ' Materiale k. Elemento Nr. Osservazioni
added parameter A241..hoost top press. Scienza S. 22.07.2015 .
% Aen d erunge m:®®par Apou set to value 1, AD44 :e: to value 3, B043 Ei‘s”fum grset.ttzf.t d ugch
= Modifiche: thanged from 60 fo 100 .  Scienza S. 13.06.2016 Stueckliste osttuito da
i parameter B212 from 1.67 to 3.00, parameter B222 from 6.00 to 4.50, parameter B043 6 @ S,QPWOt . Ersatz fuer
a rom 100 to 200, parameter F203 from 0.2 to 0.1 ..top press. Scienza S. 30.01.2017 Lista pezzi Sostituisce
= separata
s Typ: Massstob | Deagnato | SCIENZA S| 12-01-19)
o Tipo: Scala Gepruett
S . Controllato
% 7 ° 7 Geaendert
= Modificato
- |Inverter Carrello/Top Press
g Visto
2
3
: iSRRG YVIVI FS7.1343
fd
L




Aenderungen:
Modifiche:

— |
FEED FILF _""""‘--h_,___"/] s EDM function M S
:FH" selector switch | E
LO ; R T
a — Disable<->Enable: (L]
] == o 0T
] S |
1 ) W N
= N SAFETY function | i
\selector switch T
™~
7] Disable<->Enable: I_:!] ]5
® E
- MODBUS-RTU termination S
_'H @ resistor selector switch
_Uﬁc—ron: 1
FEED FILE -
.. Index Desaiption Value ... Defaudt Range Units
@ |A004 Maximum Frequency 1 70,0 - 50,0 50,0 to 400,0 Hz
é (A017 .Drive ;‘rwam Selection 2: Always aee] o .-0 to 2 I
@ A0+ ControlMethod 1 3 SLV (sensorless vector control) -~ 0 0 to3
@ A102  OIEnd Frequency 70,00 0,00 0,00 t0400,00 Hz
@ A103 OlStartRabo 0 e 20 0t0100 o
@ B012 Blectronic Thermal Level 1 1,82 - 300 0600300 A
@ 5035  Rotaton Drecton Limt Selecton 1: Enable for forward only -~ 0 otz !
@ C002  Mdp-function Input [2] Selection 7: DB (Extemnal DC braking) — 1 |0oto2ss
@ C003  Multi-functon Input (3] Selection 77: G51 (GS1 input) - 12 0to255
@ Co0s  Multi-unction Input [4] Selection 73: GS2 (G52 nput) e 18 |0 t0255
@ c007 | Multi-funcbon Input (7] Selection S6: X(00) Drive Programming (MI1) - 6 0 to 255
b .C013 M.iﬁﬂnchm input‘i‘erminal [3} 6pern§m Selection b H Né- - o] D tol
@ 015 Muti-nction Input Terminal (4] Operation Selection 1 NC w0 ot
@ C021 tulti-function Output Terminal [11]/EDM Selection 5: AL (Alarm Signal) - 0 .0t0255
@ 'co26  Multi-function Relay Output (AL2, AL1) Function Selection 44 Y(00) Drive Programming (MO1) -~ 5 0 to25§
@ 031 | Multi-function Output Terminal [11)/EDM Contact Selection - 1:NC -~ 0 0tol
@ (C036 | Multifunction Relay Output (AL2, AL1) Contact Selection 0:hO —~ 1 ot1
@ F002  Acceleration Time Setting 1 0,10 — 10,00 0,00 to3600,... Sec
@ F003  Deceleration Time Setting 1 0,10 - 10,00 0,00 to3500,... Sec
@ HO02  IMotor Parameter 1 2: Auto-tuned data 0 0to2 '
@ HOOS  SpeedResponse 1 0 ~ 100 1 to1000
@ H030  Hotor 1 Parameter R1{Auto-tuning Data) 8,949 — 5877 0,001 t065,5... Oh...
@ HO31  Molor LParameter R2(Auto-tuning Data) 4,956 — 2,659 0,001 t065,5... | Oh...
@ 1032 Motor | Parameter L{Auto-tunng Data) %,51 — 37,03 0,01 t0655,35 |mH
@ P00 Drive Programming user paramater U (00) 1 0 0065535
1 |Fe d progrommazione HED FS390') 2| —m—m———
I Inverter monofase O.4kWl T VO r—r <2 77

Freimess=Tolercnzan/1n

INnverter Feed o

IERONIVI

FS 7. 15394




Aenderungen:
Modifiche:

S I ] [ ] |
BRAKE FILE = EDM function M S
s selector switch | E
o — ; R T
™ T Disable<->Enable: (L] 0T
-
] S |
@ BRAKE SAFETY function \T‘ g
\ \selecfor switch T
~
1] Disable<->Enable: (] ¢
— H
® E
MODBUS-RTU termination S
_'f'h_ @ resistor selector switch
R 0ff<->0n: (]
BRAKE FILE = —
... Index Desaripbon Value Default  Range Units
@ Ao004 | Maximum Frequency 1 70,0 - 50,0 50,0 to 400,0 Hz
é_.-AlJl? IDrive I;'rogramng Selection 2: Always 0 0to2 |
@ 033 | Control Method 1 3: SLV ( sensarless vector contral ) - 8 0to3
@ A0z OlEndFrequancy 70,00 0,00 [0,00 10300,00 Hz
@ A103  OIStartRato 0 — 2 0to100 %
@ 5012 Electronic Thermal Level 1 1,82 — 300 060t0300 A
@ 5035  Rotation Direction Limit Selaction 1: Enable for forward only = 0 0to2 '
@ Co02  Multi-function Input (2] Selection 7: D8 (External DC braking) = 1 01255
@ 003 |Multi-functon Input [3] Selection 77: G51(GS1 input) — 12 Dto2s5
@ Coos  Muli-function Input [4] Selection 73: G52 (G52 nput) — 18 0t0255
@ 'c007 | Multi-function Input [7] Selecton S6: X(00) Drive Programming (MI1) -~ 6 0 t0 255
@ 013 Multi-function Input Termina! (3] Operation Selection 1:NC - 0 0tet
@ co1+ | Multi-functon Input Terminal [4] Operation Selection 1:NC 0 0t
@ Co21  Multi-function Output Terminal [11]/EDM Selection §: AL (Alarm Signal) - 0 loto2ss
@ Coz6 tuti-function Relay Output (AL2, AL1) Function Selection 44: Y(00) Drive Programming (MO1) . s lotoass
@ C031  tMut-function Output Terminal [11]/EDM Contact Selection 1 NC 0 0tot
@ C035  Mulbi-functon Relay Output (AL2, AL1) Contact Selection 0: MO = 1 0tol
@ F002  Acceleration Time Setbng 1 0,10 ~ 10,00 0,00 to3600,... Sec
@ F003  Deceleration Time Setting 1 0,10 — 10,00 0,00 to3500,.. Sec
@ H002  Motor Parameter 1 2: Auto-tuned data = 0 O0t2 '
@ HO05S  Speed Response 1 20 — 100 1to1000
@ HO30  Motor 1Parameter R1{Auto-tuning Data) 8,949 — 5877 0,001 t065,5... Oh...
@ HO3L  Motor 1 Parameter R2(Auto-tuning Data) 4,95 — 2,659 0,001 t065,5... Oh...
@ HO32  Motor 1 Parameter L{Auto-tuning Data) 1,51 — 37,01 0,01 t0655,35 |mH
@ P00 Drive Programming user parameter U (00) 1 0 0 to 65535
1 |fe o programmozione BRME 1S 30| 2 — =
7 Inverter monofase 0.4kW| 1 i e F N51.5475

=
2
o
=}
Flet
|
w
7]
o
E
@
=

INnverter Brake

IERONVIV

FS/. 1345






